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The Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of Arkan­
sas is fortunate in still enjoying the services of four 
past-presidents:

Mrs. C. R. Shinault 
Mrs. Walter G. Hall 
Mrs. Albert N. Tanner 
Mrs. H. A. Stowell

Fou thou, Lord wilt give thy blessing unto the 
righteous, and with thy favorable kindness wilt thou 
defend them as with a shield.

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we 
pray thee, our work for the extension of thy king­
dom, and make us so thankful of the precious gift to 
us of thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, 
labor diligently, and give liberally to make him 
known to all nations as their Savious and their 
King; through the same Jesus Christ our Lord, 
Amen.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



DIOCESAN OFFICERS FOR 1934

V PRESIDENT—Mrs. N. W. Campbell, 2309 State St., 
Little Rock. Phone 5544.

/  FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT—Mrs. M. J. Keesee, 711 
Arkansas St., Helena. Phone 154.

t /  SECOND VICE-PRESIDENT—Mrs. J. H. Patton, 
2500 S. Greenwood Ave., Fort Smith.

S  SECRETARY—Mrs. F. N. Burke, Marianna.

i / '  TREASURER—Mrs. Fred Maul, 1220 West 15th 
Ave., Pine Bluff. Phone 2399.

^  BOX SUPPLY SECRETARY—Mrs. Griffin Smith, 
5229 Edgewood, Little Rock. Phone 3-0102.

S  UNITED THANK OFFERING CUSTODIAN—Miss 
Esther A. Neill, 635 Boswell St., Batesville. 
Phone 635.
After the Triennial meeting in Atlantic City, 
Miss Irene Freeman, Forrest City.

^  EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY—Miss Lucy Crooks, 
716 W. 25th St., Little Rock. Phone 4-2524.

PROVINCIAL PRESIDENT—Representative on 
National Board—Mrs. Benjamin S. Brown, 
4152 Mercer St., Kansas City, Mo.

COMMITTEES

MEMORIAL CHAIRMAN—Mrs. C. N. Houck, Ma­
rianna.

DEVOTIONAL SECRETARY—Mrs. J. C. Russell, 
Sr., 400 Washington St., Camden.

PROGRAM FOF ANNUAL MEETING 1935—Mrs. 
F. N. Burke, Marianna.

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB DIRECTOR—Mrs. 
George C. Merkel, 803 West 20th St., Pine 
Bluff.

CHURCH SCHOOL POSTER EXHIBIT—Mrs. Clif­
ton Brack, 1700 Spring St., Little Rock.

RURAL WORK CHAIRMAN—Mrs. M. O. Bennett, 
Lake Village.

DIRECTOR OF WORK AMONG THE ISOLATED 
—Mrs. A. N. Tanner, 807 College St., Helena.

BULLETIN PUBLICATION COMMITTEE—Miss 
Crooks, Mrs. Maul, Mrs. Campbell.
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PARISH BRANCH OFFICERS

Batesville
President—Miss Esther A. Neill, 635 Boswell St. 
Secretary—Mrs Fred E. Fitzhugh, Bates St. 
Treasurer—Mrs. C. G. Jones, Bates St.
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. 0. E. Jones, Main St

Camden.
President—Mrs. C. S. Early, 610 W. Washington St. 
Secretary—Mrs. Will R. Smith, 114 Jackson St. 
Treasurer—Mrs. J. S. Rinehart, 304 W. Washington 

Street
U. T. O. Custodian—Mrs. J. S. Bartee, Lyons Lane.

Forrest City
President—Mrs. J. M. Fulkerth.
Secretary—Mrs. Lindsay Bridgforth.
Treasurer—Mrs. Lindsay Bridgforth.
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. R. C. Hobson.

Fort Smith
President—Mrs G. A. Lick, Jr., North 41st St. 
Secretary—Mrs. Milton Kropp, 612 Clifton Court. 
Treasurer—Mrs. Milton Kropp, 612 Clifton Court. 
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. C. B. Whiteside, 1631 

Grand Ave.

El Dorado
President—Mrs. J. G. Barr, 1010 N. Madison St. 
Secretary—Mrs. Rudolph Schier, 824 Champagnolle 

Street.
Treasurer—Mrs. W. E. Nelms, 313 West Main St. 

Helena
President—Mrs. M. J. Keesee, 711 Arkansas St. 
Secretary—Mrs. Thad R. Kelly, 903 College St. 
Treasurer—Mrs. R. G. Howard, 802 Pecan St.
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. T. E. Wooten, Warverly 

Wood.

Hope
President—Miss Maggie Bell.
Secretary—Mrs. George Casey.
Treasurer—Mrs. A. L. Black.
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. A. L. Black.

Hot Springs
President—Mrs. T. A. Cockbum, Ostrich Farm, 

Whittington Ave.
Secretary—Mrs. Sidney Taylor, 426 Orange St. 
Treasurer—Mrs. S. C. Cassell. 119 Carlton Terrace. 
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. S. E. Dillon, 468 Prospect 

Street
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Little Rock 
(Christ Church)

President—Mrs. Lewis W. Cherry, 700 Rock St. 
Secretary—Miss Alice La Grove, 1216 Cumberland 

Street.
Treasurer—Mrs. S. P. Scott, 923 Cumberland St.
U. T. O. Custodian—Mrs. Kramer Darragh, 5 Edge- 

hill.
Little Rock 

(Trinity Cathedral)
President—Mrs. A. M. Anderson, 4916 “I” St. 
Secretary—Mrs. Henry Latham, 1417 La. St., Abeles 

Apts.
Treasurer—Mrs. E. S. Carmack, 2600 State St.
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs. Clarke Howell, 2504 Izard 

Street.
Lake Village

President—Mrs. R. M. Gaines.
Secretary—Mrs. J. R. Haynes.
Treasurer—Mrs. J. R. Haynes.

Marianna
President—Mrs. D. P. Harris.
Secretary—Mrs. Chas. Govan.
Treasurer—Mrs. G. E. Bodley.
U. T. 0. Custodian—Mrs H. M. Jackson.

Newport
President—Mrs. E. L. Watson.
Secretary—Mrs. L. Minor.
Treasurer—Mrs. T. J. Gregg.
U. T. O. Custodian—Miss Ruth Carlton

Pine Bluff.
President—Mrs. J. H. Mann, 300 Martin Place. 
Secretary—Mrs. Frank Warriner, 908 W. 22nd St. 
Treasurer—Mrs. Geo. Merkel, 803 West 20th St.
U. T. O. Custodian—Mrs. E. W. Freeman, Jr., 1220 

Main St.
Van Buren

President—Miss Clara B. Eno, 422 South 6th St. 
Secretary—Miss Mary Elizabeth Pernot.
Treasurer—Mrs. L. A. Whittaker.
U. T. O. Custodian—Miss Clara B. Eno.

BRIEF REPORT FROM THE THIRTY-EIGHTH 
ANNUAL MEETING.

In view of the fact that it was decided at the An­
nual Meeting to publish Bulletin No. 6 in a small 
and condensed form, the committee has selected from 
the Minutes important items it feels should be 
brought to the attention of the parish branches. Dur­
ing the summer copies of the minutes in full will be 
sent to all branch presidents.
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RECAPITULATION OF ACCOUNTS
Balance at Disburse- Balance at

Church Program............
Beginning Receipts 

of Year
ments the end 

of Year
...... $ $ 593.51 $ 593.51Diocesan Dues.............. ....... 27.29 26.00 21.84 31.45Synod Dues.................... .......  6.00 39.00 44.00 1.00Specials ...................... 234.50 199.50 35.00Provincial Pledge............ ....... 16.00 104.00 120.00

Triennial Account......... ....... 23.60 18.00 41.60Special Offering at Convention....... 90.00 90.00
Interest ...................... ....... 17.25 3.28 5.48 15.05Extension Work................... ....... 63.66 95.90 77.00 82.56

Total ...............i................
Balance beginning of year..............
Total Receipts................................... .
Disbursements ..........................
Balance end of year..........................

.......$ 153.80

.... ..$1,204.19

$1,204.19
153.80

$1,151.33

206.66

$ 206.66 

1,151.33

Total ............................ ;............ .......$1,357.99 $1,357.99 $1,357.99 $1,357.99
Respectfully submitted,

MRS. FRED MAUL, Treasurer.
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NOTES ON THE TREASURER’S REPORT

Pay all assessments and pledges promptly. There 
are two assessments, the Diocesan Tax and the 
Synod Tax (see constitution). In addition to these 
there is the Provincial Pledge. All are due January 
1 of each year. The obligations we have assumed 
are to the President’s Extension Fund and to the 
Triennnial Expense Fund. These should be met as 
early in the year as possible. The books of all the 
treasurers must be closed December 31. All pledges 
and assessments of whatever character must be paid 
to the Diocesan Treasurer.

THE TRIENNIAL EXPENSE FUND.

At the Annual Meeting at Newport it was decided 
to create a fund to defray the expenses of the Dio­
cesan President at the Triennials. The details were 
referred to the Executive Board for action. At a 
meeting of the Board June 4, 1932, it was decided 
to ask each branch to pay a per capita tax of ten 
cents toward this fund. This tax to be paid each 
year to the Diocesan Treasurer and to be allowed to 
accumulate between the Triennnial Meetings.

THE UNITED THANK OFFERING REPORT.

Total amounts received and remitted to the Na­
tional Treasurer:
Received in 1931...............................................$ 182.93
Received in 1932...............................................  623.06
Received in 1933............................................... 435.58

Total ............................................................$1,241.57
Interest credited by National Treasurer to

date .............................................................. 49.98

Total ........................................................ ....$1,291.35

Branch treasurers are urged to remit promptly to 
the Diocesan Treasurer, as the Diocesan Treasurer 
must make her final report at the Triennnial Meet­
ing in October, collections should be made and all 
sums collected remitted to her by September 15, 
1934.
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THE BOX SUPPLY REPORT

Mrs. Griffin Smith, the Box Supply Secretary, re­
ported that the Auxiliary had again filled the quota 
allotted by the National Box Supply Secretary. 

National Box Supply work—
Total for 1933.................................................$134.83

THE EDUCATIONAL WORK

The two mission study themes for the coming 
year are THE ORIENTAL IN THE UNITED 
STATES and JAPAN. The two books to be used 
as chief sources are—“Suzuki Looks at Japan” by 
Willie C. Lamott and “Orientals in American Life” 
by Albert W. Palmer. All material will be availa­
ble this summer and announcements will be made 
through Dr. Sherman’s column in the Spirit of Mis­
sions.

THE WORK AMONG THE ISOLATED AND THE 
RURAL WORK

Mrs. A. N. Tanner, Director of Work among the 
Isolated, and Mrs. M. 0. Bennett, Rural Work chair­
man will co-operate in their labors. The Church 
Periodical Club’ Chairman and the United Thank Of­
fering Treasurer will serve with them to promote in­
terest in the work undertaken among isolated church 
people and in rural communities. The Special Offer­
ing made at the Annual Meeting will be used as a 
start toward procuring a “Church-on-Wheels” to be 
employed in forwarding the rural work in the 
diocese.
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Rural Work

Mrs. M. 0. Bennett, Rural Work Chairman, made 
the following recommendations:

As chairman I should like to recommend that a 
rural conference be held in every district in Arkan­
sas this fall, at which time research work may be 
done and a survey of plans for work made.

The Districts are as follows:
No 1—Newport, Batesville, Blytheville, Jonesboro, 

Searcy, Augusta.
No. 2—Helena, Forrest City, Marianna, Wynne, 

Brinkley.
No. 3—Pine Bluff, Arkansas City, Camden, El Do­

rado, Fordyce, Lake Village, McGehee, Monticello, 
Stuttgart.

No. 4—Little Rock, Bauxite, Hot Springs, Hope, 
Toliville.

No. 5—Fort Smith, Eureka Springs, Fayetteville, 
Foreman, Mena, Van Buren, Winslow.

THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

The chairman for the C. P. C. made an interesting 
report. A number of the branches are working in 
this field and the chairman earnestly hopes that this 
year all branches will include the C. P. C. as one of 
their projects. Mrs. Merkel will be glad to hear 
from anyone interested in this work, her address is 
Mrs. George C. Merkel, 803 W. 20th St., Pine Bluff, 
Ark.

DEVOTIONAL

All Auxiliary branches are asked to observe two 
prayer days during the coming year. A Quiet Day 
for Prayer, Monday, November 12, 1934, and the 
World Day of Prayer on the first Friday in Lent.

Information regarding these prayer services may 
be obtained fom the Devotional Secretary, Mrs. J. C. 
Russell, Sr., 400 Washington Street, Camden.
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